MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

exclusive distributor of those specific brands of alcoholic beverages simultaneously with voluntary or involuntary termination or transfer of these same brands of alcoholic beverages by these breweries, wineries, vintners, brokers and out-of-state wholesalers who obtained the certificate of approval and registered these specific labels and established prices with the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages. The certificate of approval holder acquiring these brands shall take the place of the certificate of approval holder who appointed these distributors and shall comply with section 653. A violation of this section shall be deemed a violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Act and all remedies provided by that Act shall be available for a violation of this section.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 39

H. P. 354 — L. D. 450

AN ACT to Amend the Per Diem Rate for Persons Serving on the State Board of Nursing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

32 MRSA § 2155 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 2155. Compensation

The members of the board shall receive \$50 per day and actual necessary expenses incurred while in performance of their official duties.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 40

H. P. 144 — L. D. 151

AN ACT Concerning County Commissioners' Discretionary Powers Regarding Grants Placed in County Budgets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 253-B, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 654, § 1, is amended by inserting at the end the following new sentence to read:

The commissioners may withhold funds from an agency if there is evidence that funds have been misappropriated or misapplied by the agency.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 41

S. P. 144 — L. D. 320

AN ACT Relating to the Court of Probate of Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

4 MRSA § 305 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 305. Term of Fort Kent and Caribou probate court

The judge of probate in and for the County of Aroostook shall hold a court of probate at least twice in each year at Fort Kent and at least 4 times each year at Caribou in the county. The time for holding the court shall be appointed by the judge and made known by public notification as provided in section 303.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 42

H. P. 441 — L. D. 558

AN ACT to Expand the Meaning of the Term "Exits" under the Public Safety Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- 25 MRSA § 2396, sub-§ 6, as repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 632, § 6, is amended to read:
- 6. Means of egress. The means and adequacy of exits The adequacy of means of egress, in the case of fire, from factories, asylums, hospitals, churches, schools, halls, theaters, amphitheaters, dormitories, apartment or rooming houses, hotels, motels and all other places in which numbers of persons work, live or congregate from time to time for any purpose which comes within the scope of the current edition of the National Fire Protection Association No. 101, Life Safety Code;

Effective September 14, 1979